Supplier/

recipient (R)
or licenser (L)

Germany (FRG)
R: Algeria

Austria
Brazil

Chile

China

Colombia
Denmark

Ecuador

Egypt

Finland

France
Greece

India

Indonesia

Ireland
Israel

Kuwait
Libya
Maaysia

Mexico
Morocco

Netherlands
Nigeria
Norway
Pakistan
Peru

Qatar

Russia

Saudi Arabia
Singapore

South Africa
South Korea

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland
Taiwan

Thailand

Tunisia
Turkey

UAE

Venezuela

Viet Nam

: China
South Korea
Spain

Taiwan

No.
ordered

(112)

16

24
14

4

(16)

28
(187)

(155)
6
(124)
8

12
65
48

(32)

6
(1000)

16
40

3
26
24
24
36
18
58

6
(1306)
6
(40)
150
(146)
18
(212)
12
21

(12)
(168)
365
470

(504)
18
21

436
(24)

(16)
(48)

(1740)

90

Weapon
designation

MTU-538
MTU-199
MTU-396
MTU-1163
MTU-396
MTU-396
MTU-396
MTU-1163
MTU-493
MTU-883

MTU-396
MTU-4000
MTU-956
MTU-396
MTU-183
MTU-8000
MTU-8000
MTU-956
MTU-39
MTU-538
MTU-8000
MTU-538
MTU-538
MTU-538
MTU-199
MTU-538
MTU-1163
MTU-595
MTU-595
MTU-595
MTU-838
MTU-8000
MTU-838
MTU-956

MTU-4000
MTU-183
MTU-956

MTU-396

MTU-1163
MTU-883

MTU-538
MTU-538
MTU-1163
MTU-956
MTU-956
MAN V-6
MTU-956
MTU-956

MTU-199
MTU-956
MTU-183
MTU-183
MTU-538
MTU-538
MTU-4000
MTU-595
MTU-538
MTU-4000
MTU-652
MTU-595
MTU-8000
MTU-956
MTU-538
MTU-956
MTU-956
MTU-881
MTU-956
MTU-1163
MTU-833
MTU-183
MTU-183
MTU-183
MTU-396
MTU-183
MTU-396
MTU-396
MTU-N-90
MTU-837
MTU-1163
MTU-4000
MTU-538
MTU-1163
MTU-1163
MTU-1163
MTU-538
MTU-833
MTU-833
MTU-881

MTU-595
MTU-883
MTU-838CA
MTU-838CA
MTU-883
MTU-595
MTU-4000
MTU-1163
MTU-1163
MTU-8000

MTU-39
MTU-871
MTU-396
MTU-4000

Weapon
description

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine
Diesel engine

Year
of order/
licence

(1983)
1999
1981
1994
2010
1997
(1999)
(1987)
(1989)
(1989)

1991
(2009)
(1975)
(1985)
1999

(2001)
(2006)
(1979)
(1994)
(1978)
2006

(1978)
1987

(1996)
(2004)
(1974)
(1988)
2000

2003

(2008)
(1990)
2006

(2010)
(1975)

(2000)
1999
(1970)

(1988)

(1989)
(2000)

(1995)
1977
1992
1995
1997
2002
(1983)
(1977)

2006
1977

1996

2003

1990

(2003)
2006

(1999)
(1992)
(2001)
(1977)
(1993)
(2000)
1974

(1979)
(1980)
(1993)
(1998)
(1999)
(2005)
(1987)
(1995)
2001

2003

(2004)
2007

(1981)
(1985)
(1995)
1968

(1993)
(2001)
1979

(1983)
(1987)
(1988)
(1981)
(1986)
(1993)
(2001)

2008
(2010)
1981

(1982)
1993

(2003)
2010

(1998)
(2006)
(1996)

(2000)
(1981)
1993
2007

Year(s) No.
of delivered/
deliveries produced

1988-2002 9
2001-2005 (112)
1989-1994 8
2008 2
2005-2006 8
2000 24
1994-2005 14
1999 4

1998-2010 (325)

1999 4
2010 @)
1980-1982 3
1989-1996 28
2000-2003 (187)
2004-2005 4
1982-1984 24
1994-1995 (12)
1981-1982 24
1981-1986 12
1990-1992 8
1998-2006 8
2006-2009 (160)
1977-1981 40
1990 4
2004-2005 12
2010 @)
2009-2010 (155)
2010 @
1979-1981 8
2000-2005 (12)
2001-2004 65
1973-1982 (48)
1991-2002 (32)
1996-1997 6

2002-2010 (410)

1999-2000 16
1982-1984 40
1999 8
1997 8
1999 8
2009 8
1991-1994 8
1981-1983 12
1982 12
1999 2
2010 4
1997-1999 4
2006 4
2007-2008 4
2000 12
1996-1997 16
2006 2
1980-1983 26
1996-1998 24
2007-2009 24
1977-1986 36
1981-1993 18
1982-1993 58
1998-2000 6
1999-2010 (535)
2003-2005 6
2008-2010 (6)

1991-1993 (150)
1997-2002 (146)
2003-2004 (18)
2005-2010 (151)

2010 @)
1985 4
1990-1992 12
2006-2008 10
1971-1983 (450)
1994-2000 24
2003 3
1983-1984 9
1986-1987 4
1992 6
1991-1995 20
1985 12

1987-1992 (168)
1994-1998 (365)
2004-2010 (378)

1981-1983 (18)
1984-1986 (21)
1994-2010 (436)

2002 4
2010 @)
2001-2005 4
2001-2006 48
1984-2009  (1740)
1999-2000 8
2009-2010 (42)

Comments

For 3 Djebel Chenoua FAC produced in Algeria

For 112 Ulan (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain

For 4 Inhama frigates produced in Brazil

For 1 Barroso frigate produced in Brazil

For 4 Scorpene submarines from France

For 2 Scorpene submarines from France and Spain

For modernization of 2 Saar-4 (Casma) and 4 Type-148 (Tiger or Riquelme) FAC

For 4 Luyang, 1 Luhai and 2 Luhu destroyers produced in China

For 1 Type-039 (Song) submarine produced in China

For Type-98 (ZTZ-98) and Type-99 (ZTZ-99) tanks produced in Chinga; incl 150HB883
version

For 1 Type-039 (Song) submarine produced in China

For modernization of 4 FS-1500 (Padilla) frigates; designation uncertain

For 3 Niels Juel frigates from UK

For 14 Flyvefisken FAC/patrol craft/MCM ships produced in Denmark

For modernization of 187 M-113 to M-113G

For 2 Absalon (FSS) frigates/support ships produced in Denmark

For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark

For 6 Esmeraldas corvettes from Italy

For modernization of 3 TNC-45 (Quito) FAC

For 6 Ramadan FAC from UK; MTU-20V-538 version

For 3 Ambassador-3 FAC from USA; designation uncertain

For 4 Helsinki FAC produced in Finland

For 4 Rauma FAC produced in Finland

For 4 Hamina FAC produced in Finland

For modernization of 160 ERC-90 armoured cars

For 10 Combattante-3 (Laskos) FAC from France

For 2 Osprey-55 (Armatolos) FAC from Denmark

For 3 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version

For 2 Super Vita (Rousen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version

For 2 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version

For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India

For 3 Vishwast OPV produced in India

For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India

For 3 Fatahillah frigates from Netherlands and 1 Dewantara frigate/training ship from
Yugodavia

For modernization of 6 Parchim (Patimura) corvettes

For 65 Piranha-3H APC from Switzerland

For 10 Saar-4 (Reshef) and 2 Saar-4.5 (Aliya) FAC produced in Isragl; possibly from
Spanish production line

For 6 Saar-4.5 (Hetz) FAC produced in Israel and for 2 Saar-4 (Reshef) modernized to Saar-
4.5; incl MTU-538 version

For 3 Saar-5 (Eilat) corvettes from USA

For Merkava-4 tanks and Namer APC produced in Israel; assembled in USA from
components produced in FRG

For 8 P-37BRL (Combattante-1 or Um Almaradim) FAC from France production line

For 10 Combattante-2G FAC from France

For 2 Lekiu frigates from UK

For 2 Assad (Laksamana) corvettes from Italy; 20V-956-TB92 version

For 2 Assad (Laksamana) corvettes from Italy; 20V-956-TB92 version

For 2 Scorpene submarines from France and Spain

For 4 Holzinger Class OPV's produced in Mexico

For 1 Descubierta frigate and 4 Lazaga FAC from Spain; probably from Spanish production
line

For Boxer APC; delivery from 2011

For 3 Combattante-3B (Siri) FAC from France

For 1 Skjold FAC produced in Norway

For 5 Skjold FAC produced in Norway

For 2 Jalaat FAC produced in Pakistan; designation uncertain

For 2 Jaladat FAC produced in Pekistan

For MRTP-33 FAC delivered by Turkey

For modernization of 3 PR-72P (Velarde) FAC

For 4 Vita(Barzan) FAC from UK

For 1 Scorpion (Type-12300) FAC produced in Russia

For 4 Badr corvettes and 9 Al Siddig FAC from USA

For 12 Fearless FAC produced in Singapore

For 6 La Fayette (Formidable) frigates from France; MTU-8000-M 90 version

For 9 Reshef (Minister) FAC from Israel

For 9 Ulsan frigates produced in South Korea

For 24 Po Hang and 4 Dong Hae corvettes and 1 Han Kang OPV produced in South Korea

For 3 KDX-1 (Kwanggaeto the Great) frigates produced in South Korea

For K-9 self-propelled guns and K-10 ALV produced in South Korea

For 3 KDX-2 frigates produced in South Korea

For 20 Gumdoksuri (PKM-X) FAC produced in South Korea

For modernization of 150 AMX-30E tanks to AMX-30EM2

For 146 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain

For 18 Piranha-2 APC from Switzerland

For 212 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain

For 4 S-80A submarines produced in Spain

For 21 Piranha-3 APC from Canada

For 2 Stockholm FAC produced in Sweden

For 4 Gteborg FAC produced in Sweden and modernization of Hugin FAC

For 5 Visby corvettes produced in Sweden

For 390 Pz-68 tank and for Pz-68 ARV and Pz-68 ABL produced in Switzerland

For 12 Jin Chiang FAC produced in Taiwan

For 1 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan

For 3 Chon Buri (MV-400) patrol craft/FAC from ltaly; MTU-20V-538-TB92 version

For 2 Rattanakosin corvettes from USA

For 3 Khamronsin corvettes from UK

For 2 Naresuan and 4 Chao Phraya frigates from China

For 3 Combattante-3M Type FAC from France

For modernization of 168 M-44 self-propelled gunsto M-44T version

For modernization of 365 M-52 self-propelled gunsto M-52T version

For 170 Sabra-3 (modernized M-60) tanks from Israel and 300 K-9 self-propelled guns from
South Korea

For 2 Heybeliyada (MilGem) frigates produced in Turkey

For K-2 tank from South Korea

For OF-40 tanks from Italy

For 18 OF-40 tanks and 3 OF-40 ARV from Italy

For 390 Leclerc tanks and 46 Leclerc ARV from France

For 6 Baynunah corvettes from France

For 2 Falgj-2 corvettes from Italy

For 2 modernized Lupo (Sucre) frigates

For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) OPV from Spain

For 2 BPS-500 FAC from Russia; designation uncertain

For 12 Type-039G (Song) submarines produced in China; probably produced in China
For 1484 K-1 tanks and 256 K-1 chassis from USA

For 4 Sandown (Segura) minehunters from UK; MTU-396 TB-83 version

$149 m deal; for 30 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan



