Supplier/ recipient (R) or licenser (L)	No. ordered	Weapon designation	Weapon description	Year of order/ licence		No. delivered/ produced	Comments
Germany (FRG)	0	MTH 520	D: 1 :	(1002)	1000 2002	0	E abilidi Fac I II Al i
R: Algeria Austria	9 (112)	MTU-538 MTU-199	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1983) 1999	1988-2002 2001-2005	9 (112)	For 3 Djebel Chenoua FAC produced in Algeria For 112 Ulan (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain
Brazil	8 2	MTU-396 MTU-1163	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1981 1994	1989-1994 2008	8 2	For 4 Inhama frigates produced in Brazil For 1 Barroso frigate produced in Brazil
	16	MTU-396	Diesel engine	2010			For 4 Scorpene submarines from France
Chile	8 24	MTU-396 MTU-396	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1997 (1999)	2005-2006 2000	8 24	For 2 Scorpene submarines from France and Spain For modernization of 2 Saar-4 (Casma) and 4 Type-148 (Tiger or Riquelme) FAC
China	14	MTU-1163	Diesel engine	(1987)	1994-2005	14	For 4 Luyang, 1 Luhai and 2 Luhu destroyers produced in China
	(4)	MTU-493 MTU-883	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1989) (1989)	1999 1998-2010	4 (325)	For 1 Type-039 (Song) submarine produced in China For Type-98 (ZTZ-98) and Type-99 (ZTZ-99) tanks produced in China; incl 150HB883
	4	MTU-396	Diesel engine	1991	1999	4	version For 1 Type-039 (Song) submarine produced in China
Colombia	(16)	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	(2009)	2010	(4)	For modernization of 4 FS-1500 (Padilla) frigates; designation uncertain
Denmark	3 28	MTU-956 MTU-396	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1975) (1985)	1980-1982 1989-1996	3 28	For 3 Niels Juel frigates from UK For 14 Flyvefisken FAC/patrol craft/MCM ships produced in Denmark
	(187) 4	MTU-183 MTU-8000	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1999 (2001)	2000-2003 2004-2005	(187) 4	For modernization of 187 M-113 to M-113G For 2 Absalon (FSS) frigates/support ships produced in Denmark
	12	MTU-8000	Diesel engine	(2006)		4	For 3 Huitfeldt (PS) frigates produced in Denmark
Ecuador	24 12	MTU-956 MTU-396	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1979) (1994)	1982-1984 1994-1995	24 (12)	For 6 Esmeraldas corvettes from Italy For modernization of 3 TNC-45 (Quito) FAC
Egypt	24	MTU-538	Diesel engine	(1978)	1981-1982	24	For 6 Ramadan FAC from UK; MTU-20V-538 version
Finland	9 12	MTU-8000 MTU-538	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2006 (1978)	1981-1986	12	For 3 Ambassador-3 FAC from USA; designation uncertain For 4 Helsinki FAC produced in Finland
	8 8	MTU-538 MTU-538	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1987 (1996)	1990-1992 1998-2006	8 8	For 4 Rauma FAC produced in Finland For 4 Hamina FAC produced in Finland
France	160	MTU-199	Diesel engine	(2004)	2006-2009	(160)	For modernization of 160 ERC-90 armoured cars
Greece	40 4	MTU-538 MTU-1163	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1974) (1988)	1977-1981 1990	40 4	For 10 Combattante-3 (Laskos) FAC from France For 2 Osprey-55 (Armatolos) FAC from Denmark
	12	MTU-595	Diesel engine	2000	2004-2005	12	For 3 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
	8 8	MTU-595 MTU-595	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2003 (2008)	2010	(4)	For 2 Super Vita (Rousen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version For 2 Super Vita (Roussen) FAC from UK; MTU-16V-595 version
India	(155) 6	MTU-838 MTU-8000	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1990) 2006	2009-2010 2010	(155) (4)	For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India For 3 Vishwast OPV produced in India
	(124)	MTU-838	Diesel engine	(2010)			For 124 Arjun tanks produced in India
Indonesia	8	MTU-956	Diesel engine	(1975)	1979-1981	8	For 3 Fatahillah frigates from Netherlands and 1 Dewantara frigate/training ship from Yugoslavia
Inches d	12	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	(2000)	2000-2005	(12)	For modernization of 6 Parchim (Patimura) corvettes
Ireland Israel	65 48	MTU-183 MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1999 (1970)	2001-2004 1973-1982	65 (48)	For 65 Piranha-3H APC from Switzerland For 10 Saar-4 (Reshef) and 2 Saar-4.5 (Aliya) FAC produced in Israel; possibly from
	(32)	MTU-396	Diesel engine	(1988)	1991-2002	(32)	Spanish production line For 6 Saar-4.5 (Hetz) FAC produced in Israel and for 2 Saar-4 (Reshef) modernized to Saar-
							4.5; incl MTU-538 version
	6 (1000)	MTU-1163 MTU-883	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1989) (2000)	1996-1997 2002-2010	6 (410)	For 3 Saar-5 (Eilat) corvettes from USA For Merkava-4 tanks and Namer APC produced in Israel; assembled in USA from
V:4			-				components produced in FRG
Kuwait Libya	16 40	MTU-538 MTU-538	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1995) 1977	1999-2000 1982-1984	16 40	For 8 P-37BRL (Combattante-1 or Um Almaradim) FAC from France production line For 10 Combattante-2G FAC from France
Malaysia	8 8	MTU-1163 MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1992 1995	1999 1997	8 8	For 2 Lekiu frigates from UK For 2 Assad (Laksamana) corvettes from Italy; 20V-956-TB92 version
	8	MTU-956	Diesel engine	1997	1999	8	For 2 Assad (Laksamana) corvettes from Italy; 20V-956-TB92 version
Mexico	8 8	MAN V-6 MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2002 (1983)	2009 1991-1994	8 8	For 2 Scorpene submarines from France and Spain For 4 Holzinger Class OPVs produced in Mexico
Morocco	12	MTU-956	Diesel engine	(1977)	1981-1983	12	For 1 Descubierta frigate and 4 Lazaga FAC from Spain; probably from Spanish production line
Netherlands	200	MTU-199	Diesel engine	2006			For Boxer APC; delivery from 2011
Nigeria Norway	12 2	MTU-956 MTU-183	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1977 1996	1982 1999	12 2	For 3 Combattante-3B (Siri) FAC from France For 1 Skjold FAC produced in Norway
·	10	MTU-183	Diesel engine	2003	2010	4	For 5 Skjold FAC produced in Norway
Pakistan	4 4	MTU-538 MTU-538	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1990 (2003)	1997-1999 2006	4 4	For 2 Jalalat FAC produced in Pakistan; designation uncertain For 2 Jalalat FAC produced in Pakistan
Peru	4 12	MTU-4000 MTU-595	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2006 (1999)	2007-2008 2000	4 12	For MRTP-33 FAC delivered by Turkey For modernization of 3 PR-72P (Velarde) FAC
Qatar	16	MTU-538	Diesel engine	(1992)	1996-1997	16	For 4 Vita (Barzan) FAC from UK
Russia Saudi Arabia	(2) 26	MTU-4000 MTU-652	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(2001) (1977)	2006 1980-1983	2 26	For 1 Scorpion (Type-12300) FAC produced in Russia For 4 Badr corvettes and 9 Al Siddiq FAC from USA
Singapore	24 24	MTU-595 MTU-8000	Diesel engine	(1993)	1996-1998 2007-2009	24 24	For 12 Fearless FAC produced in Singapore For 6 La Fayette (Formidable) frigates from France; MTU-8000-M90 version
South Africa	36	MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(2000) 1974	1977-1986	36	For 9 Reshef (Minister) FAC from Israel
South Korea	18 58	MTU-538 MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1979) (1980)	1981-1993 1982-1993	18 58	For 9 Ulsan frigates produced in South Korea For 24 Po Hang and 4 Dong Hae corvettes and 1 Han Kang OPV produced in South Korea
	6	MTU-956	Diesel engine	(1993)	1998-2000	6	For 3 KDX-1 (Kwanggaeto the Great) frigates produced in South Korea
	(1306) 6	MTU-881 MTU-956	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1998) (1999)	1999-2010 2003-2005	(535) 6	For K-9 self-propelled guns and K-10 ALV produced in South Korea For 3 KDX-2 frigates produced in South Korea
Spain	(40) 150	MTU-1163 MTU-833	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(2005) (1987)	2008-2010 1991-1993	(6) (150)	For 20 Gumdoksuri (PKM-X) FAC produced in South Korea For modernization of 150 AMX-30E tanks to AMX-30EM2
Spani	(146)	MTU-183	Diesel engine	(1995)	1997-2002	(146)	For 146 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain
	18 (212)	MTU-183 MTU-183	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2001 2003	2003-2004 2005-2010	(18) (151)	For 18 Piranha-2 APC from Switzerland For 212 Pizarro (ASCOD) IFV produced in Spain
	12	MTU-396	Diesel engine	(2004)			For 4 S-80A submarines produced in Spain
Sweden	21 4	MTU-183 MTU-396	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2007 (1981)	2010 1985	(4) 4	For 21 Piranha-3 APC from Canada For 2 Stockholm FAC produced in Sweden
	 10	MTU-396 MTU-N-90	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1985) (1995)	1990-1992 2006-2008	12 10	For 4 Gteborg FAC produced in Sweden and modernization of Hugin FAC For 5 Visby corvettes produced in Sweden
Switzerland	(450)	MTU-837	Diesel engine	1968	1971-1983	(450)	For 390 Pz-68 tank and for Pz-68 ARV and Pz-68 ABL produced in Switzerland
Taiwan	(24)	MTU-1163 MTU-4000	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1993) (2001)	1994-2000 2003	24 3	For 12 Jin Chiang FAC produced in Taiwan For 1 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan
Thailand	9	MTU-538	Diesel engine	1979	1983-1984	9	For 3 Chon Buri (MV-400) patrol craft/FAC from Italy; MTU-20V-538-TB92 version
	4 6	MTU-1163 MTU-1163	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1983) (1987)	1986-1987 1992	4 6	For 2 Rattanakosin corvettes from USA For 3 Khamronsin corvettes from UK
Tunisia	20 (12)	MTU-1163 MTU-538	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1988) (1981)	1991-1995 1985	20 12	For 2 Naresuan and 4 Chao Phraya frigates from China For 3 Combattante-3M Type FAC from France
Turkey	(168)	MTU-833	Diesel engine	(1986)	1987-1992	(168)	For modernization of 168 M-44 self-propelled guns to M-44T version
	365 470	MTU-833 MTU-881	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1993) (2001)	1994-1998 2004-2010	(365) (378)	For modernization of 365 M-52 self-propelled guns to M-52T version For 170 Sabra-3 (modernized M-60) tanks from Israel and 300 K-9 self-propelled guns from
	4	MTU-595	-			/	South Korea
	(504)	MTU-883	Diesel engine Diesel engine	2008 (2010)			For 2 Heybeliyada (MilGem) frigates produced in Turkey For K-2 tank from South Korea
UAE	18 21	MTU-838CA MTU-838CA	Diesel engine Diesel engine	1981 (1982)	1981-1983 1984-1986	(18) (21)	For OF-40 tanks from Italy For 18 OF-40 tanks and 3 OF-40 ARV from Italy
	436	MTU-883	Diesel engine	1993	1994-2010	(436)	For 390 Leclerc tanks and 46 Leclerc ARV from France
	(24) 4	MTU-595 MTU-4000	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(2003) 2010			For 6 Baynunah corvettes from France For 2 Falaj-2 corvettes from Italy
Venezuela	4 (16)	MTU-1163 MTU-1163	Diesel engine	(1998)	2002 2010	4	For 2 modernized Lupo (Sucre) frigates For 4 POVZEE (Caribé) OPV from Spain
Viet Nam	(16) 4	MTU-1163 MTU-8000	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(2006) (1996)	2010 2001-2005	(4) 4	For 2 BPS-500 FAC from Russia; designation uncertain
L: China	(48)	MTU-396	Diesel engine	(2000)	2001-2006	48	For 12 Type-039G (Song) submarines produced in China; probably produced in China
South Korea Spain	(1740) 8	MTU-871 MTU-396	Diesel engine Diesel engine	(1981) 1993	1984-2009 1999-2000	(1740) 8	For 1484 K-1 tanks and 256 K-1 chassis from USA For 4 Sandown (Segura) minehunters from UK; MTU-396 TB-83 version
Taiwan	90	MTU-4000	Diesel engine	2007	2009-2010	(42)	\$149 m deal; for 30 KH-6 FAC produced in Taiwan